In the High Court of New Zealand Dunedin Registry

I Te Kōti Matua O Aotearoa Ōtepoti Rohe

## CIV-2024-412-41

Under	the Resource Management Act 1991 (Act)
In the matter of	appeals under schedule 1 of the RMA in relation to the freshwater parts of the Proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement 2021
Between	Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Limited
	Appellant
And	Otago Regional Council
	Respondent

## Notice of Withdrawal of Section 301 Interest

19 December 2024

Section 301 party's solicitors: Maree Baker-Galloway | Poppy Lance Anderson Lloyd Level 2, 13 Camp Street, Queenstown 9300 PO Box 201, Queenstown 9348 DX Box ZP95010 Queenstown p + 64 3 450 0700 maree.baker-galloway@al.nz | poppy.lance@al.nz



## May it please the Court

- NZSki Limited (NZSki) is a section 301 party to the Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Limited (Oceana Gold) appeal against the decision of the Otago Reginal Council relating to the freshwater parts of the proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement (CIV-2024-412-41).
- 2 NZSki's involvement at mediation was limited to the appeal points concerning wetlands, which have since been resolved. It agreed to abide by the outcome of mediation for the remaining appeal points.
- 3 With respect to Oceana Gold's remaining appeal point LF-WAI-O1, NZSki gives notice that it withdraws its s 301 interest on that part of the Oceana Gold appeal.
- 4 Counsel have conferred with the parties and confirm there are no issues as to costs.

Dated this 19th day of December 2024

Marce Ban - Gallowy

Maree Baker-Galloway / Poppy Lance Counsel for NZSki Limited